
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 837 of the Regular Session 

*JLC089* 3/28/2023 2:24:36 PM JLC089 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1758 3 

 4 

By: Representatives Gazaway, Achor 5 

By: Senator Gilmore 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COMMERCIAL 9 

BURGLARY; TO CREATE AN ENHANCED PENALTY FOR 10 

COMMERCIAL BURGLARY OF A PHARMACY; AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES.  12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COMMERCIAL 16 

BURGLARY; AND TO CREATE AN ENHANCED 17 

PENALTY FOR COMMERCIAL BURGLARY OF A 18 

PHARMACY. 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 5-39-201(b), concerning commercial 24 

burglary, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows: 25 

  (3)(A)  A person who commits commercial burglary in which the 26 

commercial occupiable structure is a pharmacy as defined in § 17-92-101 is 27 

subject to an enhanced sentence of an additional term of imprisonment of five 28 

(5) years. 29 

   (B)  To seek the enhanced sentence established in this 30 

subdivision (b)(3), a prosecuting attorney shall notify the defendant in 31 

writing that the defendant is subject to the enhanced sentence. 32 

   (C)  If the defendant is charged by information or 33 

indictment, the prosecuting attorney may include the written notice required 34 

under subdivision (b)(3)(B) of this section in the information or indictment. 35 

   (D)  An enhanced sentence imposed under this subdivision 36 



  HB1758 

 

 2 3/28/2023 2:24:36 PM JLC089 

 

 

(b)(3) is consecutive to any other sentence imposed. 1 

   (E)  A person convicted under this subdivision (b)(3) is 2 

ineligible to receive earned release credits for the enhanced portion of the 3 

sentence. 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 4/13/23 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

