Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 837 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	94th General Assembly		HOUSE DILL 1750
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1758
4	Dry Domagontativas Caravia	Ashan	
5	By: Representatives Gazaway	, Achor	
6	By: Senator Gilmore		
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
o 9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COMMERCIAL		
9 10	BURGLARY; TO CREATE AN ENHANCED PENALTY FOR		
11	COMMERCIAL BURGLARY OF A PHARMACY; AND FOR OTHER		
12	PURPOSES.		
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	TO A	MEND THE LAW CONCERNING COMMERCIAI	
17	BURG	LARY; AND TO CREATE AN ENHANCED	
18		LTY FOR COMMERCIAL BURGLARY OF A	
19	PHAR	MACY.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 5-39-201(b), concerni	ng commercial
25	burglary, is amended t	to add an additional subdivision t	o read as follows:
26	<u>(3)(A)</u> A	person who commits commercial bur	glary in which the
27	<u>commercial occupiable</u>	structure is a pharmacy as define	ed in § 17-92-101 is
28	<u>subject to an enhance</u>	d sentence of an additional term o	of imprisonment of five
29	<u>(5) years.</u>		
30	<u>(B)</u>	To seek the enhanced sentence es	tablished in this
31	subdivision (b)(3), a prosecuting attorney shall notify the defendant in		
32	writing that the defendant is subject to the enhanced sentence.		
33	<u>(C)</u>	If the defendant is charged by i	nformation or
34	indictment, the prosecuting attorney may include the written notice required		
35	under subdivision (b)	(3)(B) of this section in the info	ormation or indictment.
36	(D)	An enhanced sentence imposed und	er this subdivision



1	(b)(3) is consecutive to any other sentence imposed.
2	(E) A person convicted under this subdivision (b)(3) is
3	ineligible to receive earned release credits for the enhanced portion of the
4	sentence.
5	
6	
7	<b>APPROVED:</b> 4/13/23
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	